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Vocational Training Scheme for Displaced Persons

*62.i). Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs be pleased fo state:

(a) the time by which 6·24 lakh vocational Scheme for 900 DispJaced P2rsons is going to be implemented in West Bengal;

(b) whether locations · have been fixed for ope.nbg training centres;

(c ) if so, what kind of training will be given and in which places;

, (d) whether any such centres are going to be opened for them outside
West Bengal; and

(e) what sort of training will be
:-.:.-c.·an.ged for displaced women?

The Minister of Rehabilitation and Minority Affairs (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) to (e). During the year 1956, 109 Schemes for the trai.ning o:f 13,262 displaced persons ' costing Rs. 76,324 lakhs have been sanctioned.
Details of these Schemes are given on pages 76-82 of the Annual Report of this Ministry for the year 1956-57, copies of which have bee':'l supplied to all Hon'ble Members.

Shri S. C. Samanta: What about the training of women in calico printing and dyeing? May I know whether any centre has been opened as proposed by this scheme?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: I s there any particular scheme that the ho':'l .
Member is referring to in any particular area?

Shri A. C. Guba: May I know if the hon. Minister has got any statistics as to the percentage of displaced persons so fa r tr2ined who are employed in some useful profession and the percentage of people who are sitti':'lg idle?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: I have no data to give. We are trying to set up a follow up organisation to see to what extent the training given is usefully utilised.

• Shri A. C. Guba: May I know if the Government will make any effort to see that after having spent so .much of money for training of these displaced perscms, they are in some gainful profession and are not allowed to sit idle and waste the money?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: That is ,.
our desire.

, Shri S. C. Samanta: I want to know whether by this scheme any centres \f have been opened for training women in calico prbting and dyeing? <:!

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: I was saying that the number of schemes is
109. They are all contained in the report, copies of which have been made available to hon. Members. It
w ill be very difficult for me to answer this question offhand.

Small Industries Service Institute

*626. Shri Bibhuti Mishra: Will the Min1~te< of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Small Industries Service Institute has formulated any programme for the development of small scale industries ip. Bihar during the year 1957-58; and

(b) if so, the nature of programme?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b). Formulation of programme for the development of small--scale industries {
is the responsibility of State Governments. Small Industries Service Institutes only assist them in formulating those programmes. A statement1 showing the programmes already approved for Bihar is placed on the table of the House. (See Appendix III annexure No. 84]

v.r ~fer ~ ~ "fr ~~~c: ~.
~~ # <1"~ fa@T g;-q-T ~ :

"In 1956-57, 32 schemes of the
Bihar State Government were sanctioned and a total sum of Rs. 21 ·l7 lakhs as loan and Rs. 6·77 lakh5 as grant was sanctioned.
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For 1957-58 a sum of Rs. 35
lakhs- Rs. 26 lakhs as loan and Rs. 9 lakhs as grant- has bee'n allocated to Bihar for small-scale Industries schemes. The regional Institute, Calcutta and the Branch Institute at Patna will assist the State Government in formulating the schemes for small-scale industries to be implemented by the State Government . . .... "

~ "fr ~ ~ ~irm ~·, ~.:i· ~CflTm CfIT
:if 'i;fz orm ~ :q'h Cfi"r•f ~ ~., lT Cfi"rlf Q:'f•r ?

l!.lf ~~ m~ : ~~ ~ men ~.
fop:fr, ~m m~ er~~ ~rc:r ~rc:r
·~ ~ ~~~rqr m ;;rrcrr ~ 1 ~z ~Cfi" ~n
;if ~'fi 'IT ~)· ~Sf?fqf ~ ~·lTT I

l!.l) fct~fcr ~ : ~:;i-~ W'I"-
"· "'

;IJ>+:L~l I lJ :S ~ orR: ~ ~U ~c:irc if Cfi1l:f
~ ~ :

"One Production centre for Educated unemployed has been
.approved to be started during the
~urrent year ..•. ••

~ ;;rf'Fff '9'~ ~ f 91 ~~ ~: f'ti·a-;r
·~i.fi'R::s" W'!"o;~i:r:s- 'fir fum \Jff<llIT ?

l!.lt ~mf !ITT~ : "ff ~c:z q-c.=rr ~
~m, m~r ~~if; ~z 19y_ ~ i:;o

:a91 ~~cin: <ITT- fo~flfT· "ffll"Tf

qf~ Qto ;no fcr<1n:) : rn ~
\;flit U'-fi"ITT ~ fq; <r~ "TT Z ~ m~~
~ ~~ ~Sf?fqf i.fi il, ~;:rif Ufcr ifi'
~ o/ffrl" if;' 'fiTZ@R iii' ~er if. Cflfl

<til{ ~mm~ ?

l!.TT ~mf ~ : fen~ err ~
~ ~ qQt ~z ~UT Cfi"IWT'IT ~
Cfi"B 'fir ~~zcr u:i:rm .-r{ err~~ ~orr~
;1{. IJRT ;;rflf'IT I

l!.TT i:fo 'ffo 'f~ : ~ ·;;;rr;:;.rr ~
~ fifi ~u er~ iii' ~i:rm ~~ ~:s~r;;r
iii' Cfi"lzmif f~ i.fi ~ fo~r 1f "frn'if CfIT i'flfT 'fin\' ~ ~ ~ fCfi 'lint Pit~
~~ ~Sf?rqr iii' ~if Cfi"l ~aqr1+r ;:r~r ~
;;i-~ f<.fi" UR:'1 f~m ?

l!.TT ~mf ~ : ~IJr ~'1° ~qi,
~Tf-q~ fzcm{ if Cfi1?:T, f<.fi"ll "l'T~

fCfilJ Hiflf <ITT- f CfilJ crfti ~ CfiZ'IT ~u Cfi"f mzr f~~<::r ~c "TEfififc: 'fif ~tqf
~ ~Tz ~ ~ZCfi"JZ ~z ~ ~ f~ Q:+i
~+:J;,Cfi" ~ if; ~~<:I-ft "l~IQ. qz ~Rf
~ ~ err '1TB umz ~ i.fi f(1'il
~~er~ ~ar ~ 1

Shri B. S. Murthy: On what basis are these schemes sanctioned-'-either on the basis of the . existence of industries there, or because of unemployment among the population?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Both these factors and many more go to determine where the centres are to be opened.

l!.TT for'!_fcr fl=fl!.l : lT ;:;rr;:i•=rr ~r
~ f'fi rn +t;rr +r~r~<r ;f !!"~ ~ur f~
"(CRCIT ~ f9' m~~c. i.fi ~u ~ ~
9i'zi.fi '3"'1 ifi" f ~ ~r ir ~;::r i;fq,-rz Cfi" r 'iil+r .
f CfilfT "fT<f ?

?;ff i:r1lTTf ~~ : ;;fr ~. ~ "l"TQ:a-
~ fq; l\Torz m~· ~ orrt # ~ Cfi"T
WlifT ~ <?" I

Togoland

*627. Shri Kasliwal: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state wh'ether Government as a member · of the Trusteeship Council has any information regarding the question of the future of Togoland under the French
Republic?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
The question of the future of the Trust Territory of Togoland under French Administration has been

